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eRERLVENEZNEE GENERAL APPLICATION

PLANNING DIVISION

APPLICATION DATE:

10/26/2023

2600 Hollywood Blvd
Room 315

Hollywood, FL 33022

Tel: (954) 921-3471

Email: Development@
Hollywoodfl.org

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS:

e One set of digitally
signed & sealed plans
(i.e. Architect or Engineer)

One electronic
combined PDF
submission (max. 25mb)

Completed Application
Checklist

Application fee
(per review)

NOTE:

e This application must
be completed in full
and submitted with all
documents to be placed
on a Board or
Committee’s agenda.

The applicant is
responsible for obtain-
ing the appropriate
checklist for each type
of application.

Applicant(s) or their
authorized legal agent
must be present at all
Board or Committee
meetings.

CLICK HERE FOR
FORMS, CHECKLISTS, &
MEETING DATES

[ Variance/Special Exception Requested

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

O Technical Advisory Committee

O Administrative Approvals
Historic Preservation Board

O city Commission [ Planning and Development Board

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location Address: 728 TYLER STREET, HOLLYWOOD FL 33019

Lot(s):20 AND 21 Block(s): 82 Subdivision: Hollywood Lakes
Folio Number(s): 5142 14 02 5640

RS-6

Zoning Classification: RS-6 Land Use Classification: Residential

Existing Property Use: Sinale Familv Sq Ft/Number of Units: 1
Is the request the result of a violation notice? ( ) Yes ( ) No If yes, attach a copy of violation.
Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check all that apply and provide
File/Resolution/Ordinance No.:

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
Explanation of Request: New construction, 6,707 gross sq ft single family
residence

Phased Project: Yes / No [v/| Number of Phases: 1

Project Proposal

Units/rooms (# of units) 1 (Area: S.F)
Proposed Non-Residential Uses | S.F.
Open Space (% and SQ.FT.) (Area: S.F.)
Parking (# of spaces) 5 (Area: S.F)
Height (# of stories) 2 (26'-6" FT.)
Gross Floor Area (SQ. FT) 6,707

Name of Current Property Owner: SF&GM PROPERTY LLC
Address of Property Owner: 137 Golden Isles Dr, Apt 403, Hallandale Beach FL
Telephone: 9549205746 Email Address:grant.manukyan@gmail.com

Applicant Joseph B. Kaller, AIA, LEER Contant| Repregntative | TeEnt (check one)
Address: 2417 Hollywood Blvd, Hollywood FL _ Telephone: 9949205746

Email Address: ioseph@kallerarchitects.com

Email Address #2: grant. manukyan@gmail.com

Date of Purchase: 3/9/2023 Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes[_]) No[v])
If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.

Noticing Agent (FTAC & Board submissions only) : Cutro & Associates

E-mail Address:cutroplannina@yahoo.com







728 TYLER STREET, HOLLYWOOD FL 33019-1325

5142 14 02 5640

SF&GM PROPERTY LLC

Millage

0513

2822 WASHINGTON ST HOLLYWOOD FL 33020

Use

01-01

HOLLYWOOD LAKES SECTION 1-32 B LOT 20,21 BLK 82

The just values displayed below were set in compliance with Sec. 193.011, Fla. Stat., and include a
reduction for costs of sale and other adjustments required by Sec. 193.011(8).

* 2023 values are considered "working valuespand aressikjentie ¢vhangs.

Assessed / Tax
SOH Value
$168,290 $597,010 $765,300 $645,850
$168,290 $418,850 $587,140 $587,140 $12,501.95
$168,290 $435,880 $604,170 $134,580 $2,228.37
$765,300 $765,300 $765,300 $765,300
Portability 0 0 0 0
Assessed/SOH $645,850 $765,300 $645,850 $645,850
Homestead 0 0 0 0
Add. Homestead 0 0 0 0
Wid/Vet/Dis 0 0 0 0
Senior 0 0 0 0
Exempt Type 0 0 0 0
$645,850 $765,300 $645,850 $645,850
Type Type
3/9/2023 WD-Q $805,000 118756379 $14.00 12,021 SF
2/2/2021 WD-Q $535,000 117033749
1/1/1975 WD $43,500 6091 / 425
5/1/1969 WD $27,000
12/1/1963 WD $20,500 Adj. Bldg. S.F. (Card, Sketch) 2147
1/3/3
Eff./Act. Year Built: 1947/1935
Special Assessments
05



https://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=728%20%20TYLER%20STREET,%20HOLLYWOOD,%20FL%2033019
https://bcpa.net/millage.asp
https://bcpa.net/use_code.asp
https://bcpa.net/UseType.asp#0101
http://www.flsenate.gov/Laws/Statutes/2022/Chapter193/All
http://www.flsenate.gov/Laws/Statutes/2022/Chapter193/All
https://bcpa.net/SOH.asp
https://broward.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/514214-02-5640/bills
https://bcpa.net/FAQ.asp#10006
https://bcpa.net/SOH.asp
https://bcpa.net/homestead.asp
https://bcpa.net/homestead.asp
https://bcpa.net/ExemptionCodesExpanded.asp
https://bcpa.net/senior_instructions.asp
https://bcpa.net/ExemptionCodesExpanded.asp
https://bcpa.net/type.asp
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyInstrumentNumber/O/118756379
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyInstrumentNumber/O/117033749
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/6091/425
https://bcpa.net/LandCalculationType.asp
https://bcpa.net/RecAdjNote.asp
https://bcpa.net/RecBuildingCard.asp?folio=514214025640&taxyear=2023
https://bcpa.net/RecPatriotSketch.asp?Folio=514214025640
https://bcpa.net/RecEffNote.asp
https://bcpa.net/Includes/Downloads/DistrictCodes/district_codes.pdf
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Permit Search Results

Search = Properties located at/on/mear '...728..."

5 permits were found for

728 TYLER ST

% Permit # Description & e‘ Permit Date
Details B9401327 | WINDOW REPLACEMENT 3/4/1994
Details B9305216 | WINDOW REPLACEMENT 8/5/1993
Details B9107645 | WINDOW REPLACEMENT 11/19/1991

: FENCE-WOOD,CHAIN
Details B9102916 LINK_ETC. 5/10/1991
RE-ROOF-

Details B9100821 | METAL,TILE, WQOD 2/13/1991

SHINGLE OR SHAKE




Permit Details

Process #: Permit #: B01029016

|Master Permit: Bo102916

Status: Closed

List All Subpermits

Site Information

Address: 728 TYLER 5T
Sub-division: HOLLYWOOD LAKES SECTION
Lot: 20 Block: 82

Folio#: 514214025640
Value: $800.00
Sq Ft: 0

Permit Information

Application Type: FENCE-WOOD,CHAIMN LINK,ETC.
Job Name: COVINGTON,D & BLAIR
Film Number: F321873

Application Date: 00/00/00
Permit Date: 05/10/01
CO/CC Date:

Total Fees: $30.35

Applicant / Contact Information

Name: COVINGTOM,D & BLAIR
Address:

Property Owner Information

MName: COVINGTOM,D & BLAIR
Address:

Contractor Information

Mame:
Address:
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ARBAB ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS. 3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701.N.MIAMI BEACH, FL 33160. (305)940—3088. FAX: (305)940-3273

July 31, 2023

City of Hollywood Planning Division
2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Room 315
Hollywood, Florida 33022

Re: Structural Evaluation Report for:
728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

To Whom It May Concern:

This report has been prepared for the specific purpose of evaluating the current structural condition of the
single-family residence located at above referenced property. The descriptions that follow below are our
professional opinions based on experience as a result of visual observations of the building on June 15 and
July 27, 2023.

While there may be latent conditions that have not been fully explored and are not identified such as attic
and crawl spaces, this does not impede the fundamental conclusions stated in this report.

STRUCTURAL FRAMING OF THE HOUSE:

This residence is one-story with wood rafters supporting the barrel tile roof and transferring the load to the
exterior masonry walls and to the foundation.

The foundation of this house appeared to be spread footing on compacted fill.
There is an addition to the house at the East side, which is wood frame structure.

Separate small structure is also located at the South side of this property, with breezeway between the
house and this structure.

Floor framing of the house consists of wood joists, transferring the load to the exterior and interior stem
walls and ultimately to the foundation.

Crawl space is located under the main house, however, the structure at the South does not have crawl
space, and is slab on grade.

Continued on Page 2



City of Hollywood Planning Division

Page 2
July 31, 2023

Re: Structural Evaluation Report for:
728 Tyler Street

STRUCTURAL INSPECTION AND FINDINGS:

During our observations conducted on July 15 and June 27, 2023, this office observed the followings:

1. Existing roof beams around the entire perimeter of the house are separated from the masonry wall
below the beam and continuous horizontal crack is visible all around the entire exterior perimeter of the
house.

2. Settlement of the foundation is visible at the East side of this house and step crack on the exterior of
the wall extending from the roof to the ground level is indication of settlement.

3. All windows and door are in very poor condition and framing and attachments to the walls are not
providing resistance to required wind load. All windows and doors are sub-standard and do not comply
with the requirements of Florida Building Code.

4. Addition to the house at east side constructed with wood frame is badly damaged and is in state of
collapse.

5. Ground floor concrete slab on front of detached one story structure in the southside is cracked in
numerous places.

6. Trellis between the main house and detached structure is in poor condition.

7. Front step to the house with bricks are settling and steps are loose.

8. Entrance door to the house is badly rusted and is in poor condition.

9. Exterior stucco is discolored and cracked in several locations throughout.

10. Surface of the concrete tie beams at roof level are bleeding rust in several locations.
11. Old shutters are loose and are in poor condition.

12. Some of the framing for old exterior awning are badly deteriorated and covers are broken apart from
the framing.

13. Entrance light fixture on top of the wood post is loose and is in state of collapse.

14. Vertical and horizontal crack is visible on the exterior wall, particularly along the bottom of roof tie beam.

Continued on Page 3



City of Hollywood Planning Division

Page 3
July 31, 2023

Re: Structural Evaluation Report for:
728 Tyler Street
15. Concrete beams above some of the the windows are badly cracked and are in poor condition.
16. Vertical cracks are visible on the surface of exterior walls.
17. Ceiling material is peeling off the ceiling and moisture intrusion is visible.

18. Surface damage is visible on the interior walls, around a small window, and above the top corners of
the door.

19. Cracks and spalled concrete are visible at corner of windows.

20. A/c wall units are in poor condition.

21. Horizontal cracks directly above the windows are visible in several locations.

22. Broken pieces of furniture are scattered in the trellis area.

23. The exterior doors and windows are rotted, due to moisture and termite infestation.

24. There are damaged walls and ceiling, due to moisture intrusion and termite infestation.

25. Most of the original electrical system is still in place, which represent potential fire hazard, due to the
use of outdated cloth wiring.

26. The finished floor elevation is barely above grade and is roughly a couple of feet below the minimum
FEMA flood elevation criteria.

Conclusion:

It is clear that the foundation, floor joists, roof rafters, floor & roof decking, plumbing system, and electrical
systems are damaged and continue to deteriorate for reasons previously stated, the first floor of is a couple
of feet below flood level and it appears that structure is supported by spread footing and not by piles and
grade beams. The lack of reinforced masonry walls and proper metal connectors to fasten the roof structure
to the exterior walls and foundation make the buildings unsafe and suspect to catastrophic failure and
potential collapse during a hurricane or other strong wind event. The considerable cost to repair, reinforce,
replace, and reconstruct the structural and MEP systems to provide building that meet the current Florida
Building Code and allow for the safe & healthy human habitation would lead to a Substantial Improvement
condition. That would mandate that the buildings be brought into full compliance with current FEMA
regulations and the 2020 Florida Building Code. In my professional opinion based on knowledge and
experience, due to the extent of damage to the structure that is visibly evident, as well as the latent damage
and deterioration that is festering below the ground and behind finishes, the existing one story building
should be demolished since rehabilitation is not a feasible option.

Continued on Page 4






ARBAD ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273

Page:
Project:
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P—1
STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

July 31, 2023

CONTINUOUS CRACK UNDER ROOF
TIE BEAM

ROOF BEAM, RUST BLEEDING AND

WALL CRACK




ARBAD ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273

Page:
Project:
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P—2
STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

July 31, 2023

WALL CRACKS AND SPALLED AND
CRACKED ROOF BEAM

DAMAGED ENTRANCE LIGHT

FIXTURE




ARBAD ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273

Page:
Project:

Date:

P—3
STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

July 31, 2023

VIEW OF MAIN ENTRANCE TO THE
HOUSE

VIEW OF MAIN ENTRANCE AND

PARTAIL NORTH WALL




ARBAB ENGINEERING, INC. Esgj::ct: g'?R“-UCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701 728 Tyler Street

NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160 Hollywood, Florida
PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273 Date: July 31, 2023
PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION WEST ENTRANCE TO DETACHED

STRUCTURE WITH CRACKED
CONCRETE SLAB




ARBAD ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273

Page:
Project:
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P-5
STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

July 31, 2023

STEP DOWN CRACK ON EXTERIOR
WALL

EXTERIOR WALL WITH HORIZONTAL

AND VERTICAL CRACKS




ARBAB ENGINEERING, INC. [Fepe  Sw
y ' Project: STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701 728 Tyler Street
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160 Hollywood, Florida
PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940—3273 Date: July 31, 2023
DAMAGED AND CRACKED BEAM WALL CRACK

ABOVE THE WINDOW




ARBAB ENGINEERING, INC. Eggjee:ct: g;R7UCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701 728 Tyler Street
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160 Hollywood, Florida

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940—3273 Date: July 31, 2023

WALL CRACKS MOISTURE INTRUSION AND
DAMAGED CEILING




ARBAB ENGINEERING, INC. Eggjee:ct: g;RsUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701 728 Tyler Street
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160 Hollywood, Florida

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273 Date: July 31, 2023

DAMAGED WALL DAMAGED WALL AT UPPER
PORTION OF THE WALL AND
AROUND WINDOW FRAME




ARBAB ENGINEERING, INC. Eggjee:ct: E;RQUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701 728 Tyler Street

NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160 Hollywood, Florida
PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940—3273 Date: July 31, 2023
INTERIOR VIEW OF EAST ADDITION EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL AND

VERTICAL CRACKS ADJACENT TO
THE WINDOW




ARBAD ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273
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P-10
STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

July 31, 2023

VIEW OF TRELLIS AND BREEZEWAY

VIEW OF BREEZEWAY AND

DAMAGED FURNITURE AND DEBRIS




ARBAD ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
3363 NE 163rd STREET, SUITE 701
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

PHONE NO. (305) 940-3088 FAX. NO. (305) 940-3273

Page:
Project:

Date:

P—-11
STRUCTURAL EVALUATION REPORT

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida

July 31, 2023

DETERIORATED AND DAMAGED
INTERIOR

ENTRANCE TO THE HOUSE
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728 TYLER STREET, HOLLYWOOD, FL 33019

DECISIONS

CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR

DEMOLITION FOR EXISTING STRUCTURE

The Zoning and Land Development Regulations Section 5.5.F.4.e states the Historic
Preservation Board shall consider the following Criteria in evaluating an Application for
Certificate of Appropriateness for Demolition.

CRITERION 1:

CRITERION 2:

The building, structure, improvement, or site is designated on
either a National, State or Local level as a Historic Preservation
District or an Architectural Landmark or Site.

ANALYSIS: The Building is in Hollywood Beach North and
South Lake District on the Northern side of Hollywood
Boulevard facing Tyler Street and close-proximity to the
Atlantic Intercostal Waterway.

The building, structure, improvement, or site is of such design,
craftsmanship, or material that it could be reproduced only with
great difficulty or expense.

ANALYSIS: The finish floor elevation of the existing one-story
structure is currently 3.59° NAVD ’88, which makes it difficult
for the existing structure to comply with today’s FEMA’s
minimum standards and still be compliant with the 50%
improvement rule.


https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038064246&sdata=6iZZtfERedJoXYthrnPUkCpj3e8M5c1Q69rF8mK8B8A%3D&reserved=0�
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.twitter.com%2Fkallerarchitect&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038069237&sdata=df4Wk7wmc12I8zh6zWVV9B2v5MouG3zFA1lLpbVUAik%3D&reserved=0�
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038074231&sdata=P5e7f8DC0%2BvlIiAUTq%2FdvSGoT4GA2k6oZHaAxU%2FSBXw%3D&reserved=0�
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinterest.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038079218&sdata=%2FtigPupnSNma9WZRXM1E5oREQ5q%2FwlsTFVlU4rK5TQM%3D&reserved=0�

CRITERION 3:

CRITERION 4:

CRITERION 5:

CRITERION 6:

The building, structure, improvement, or site is one of the last
remaining examples of its kind in the neighborhood, the county, or
the region

ANALYSIS:  The existing building has been renovated
numerous times in its tenure. However, the building lost its
architectural identity making it an eclectic structure and isn’t
considered to be an architectural example.

The building, structure, improvement, or site contributes
significantly to the Historic Character of a Historically Designated
District.

ANALYSIS: The existing building does not contribute to the
Historical Character of the neighborhood in any way shape or
form, but the new proposed 2-story Modern-Contemporary
building will make a statement emphasizing its rich contextual
environment of the Intercoastal Waterway and Hollywood
Beach Broadwalk.

Retention of the building, structure, improvement or site promotes
the general welfare of the City by providing an opportunity for
study of local history, architecture and design or by developing an
understanding of the importance and value of a particular culture
and heritage.

ANALYSIS: The existing one-story building being demolished
does not in any way add value to the Community. Its removal
will help the transition between the unmaintained 1930°s
Eclectic style and the new Modern-Day Contemporary
architectural style come together re-establishing its
architectural identity.

There are definite plans for reuse of the property if the proposed
demolition is carried out, and those plans will adversely affect the
historic character of the Historic District.

ANALYSIS: The new Two- Story Contemporary-Modern
Residence will add more Drama and Character to Tyler
Street’s curb appeal making it the gateway for pedestrians to
walk to and from the Intercoastal Waterway and Hollywood
Beach Broadwalk.



CRITERION 7: The Unsafe Structures Board has ordered the demolition of a
structure or the feasibility study determines that the retention of
the building would deny the Owner of all economically viable uses
of the Property.

ANALYSIS: This has not been reviewed by the Unsafe Structures
Board.

CRITERION 8: The information listed in the Historic Properties Database (a
listing of historic and non-historic properties), as a guideline in
determining whether a certification of Appropriateness for
Demolition should be issued.

ANALYSIS: There are no records of this house in archives.

Sincerely,

Giovanni Mufioz Vargas NCARB — NAR - AlA assoc. | Associate
2417 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL

|<3\ t. 954 920 5746 c. 305 586 7952

e. giovanni@kallerarchitects.com

w. kallerarchitects.com

N0@a

KallerArchitecture

Mitchell Fraiman NCARB, AlA | Architectural Associate
2417 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL

|<3\ t. 954 920 5746 e. mfraiman@kallerarchitects.com

w. Kallerarchitects.com

noen

KallerArchitecture


mailto:giovanni@kallerarchitects.com
http://www.kallerarchitects.com/
mailto:laurie@kallerarchitects.com
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038064246&sdata=6iZZtfERedJoXYthrnPUkCpj3e8M5c1Q69rF8mK8B8A%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.twitter.com%2Fkallerarchitect&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038069237&sdata=df4Wk7wmc12I8zh6zWVV9B2v5MouG3zFA1lLpbVUAik%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038074231&sdata=P5e7f8DC0%2BvlIiAUTq%2FdvSGoT4GA2k6oZHaAxU%2FSBXw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pinterest.com%2Fkallerarchitects&data=02%7C01%7Clisa.wight%40browardschools.com%7C46546df7ed0242939e4208d85a653655%7Ceeacb5cb53704358a96aa3783c95d422%7C1%7C0%7C637358738038079218&sdata=%2FtigPupnSNma9WZRXM1E5oREQ5q%2FwlsTFVlU4rK5TQM%3D&reserved=0
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City of Hollywood August 2nd, 2023
2600 Hollywood Boulevard
Hollywood, Florida 33020

Re:

728 Tyler Street
Hollywood, Florida 33019
Architect’s Project #23064

CRITERIA OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN

728 Tyler Street — New Single-Family Residence

CRITERION 1: INTEGRITY OF LOCATION

The property is located in the Hollywood Beach North and South Lake District on the northern
side of Hollywood Boulevard close proximity to the Atlantic Intercoastal Waterway, built in 1935
as a 1-story single-family residence that sits alongside its respective residential zoning. The newly
proposed Two-story Single-Family Residence sits on a 100°-0” wide lot similar to its neighboring
properties within its zoning designation of RS-6.

CRITERION 2: DESIGN

ANALYSIS: The existing building was built in 1935 and there are no records revealing the
existing structure has any contribution to the Historic District. Through the years, it was
repaired and renovated with poor workmanship diminishing the overall structural and aesthetic
integrity. On the contrary, the new proposed building refreshes the curb appeal alongside Tyler
Street with a modern-contemporary style. This proposed structure will become a gateway to
Hollywood Beach Boardwalk from Tyler Street, in which the design highlights a two-story
volume with tall glass windows at the front and rear of the building inviting an abundance of
natural light while also highlighting the richness of the surrounding contextual environment.

AA #26001212 | 2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, FL 33020 | 954 920 5746
joseph@kallerarchitects.com | kallerarchitects.com



The main design concept is based on two floating cubes that wrap around a higher volumetric
core. The cube that wraps the north and southwest corner is comprised of a series of social
spaces and bedrooms with terraces overlooking the waterway and private pool deck. The
second cube that wraps the north and south-east corner has the main bedroom and outdoor
terraces. The center volumetric core serves as the heartbeat of the design concept, upon main
entry is the main family space and staircase that encompasses a two-story volume with a
second floor “catwalk” connecting both floating cubes.

CRITERION 3: SETTING

The setting of the existing single-family residence is typical to most of the homes in the Historic
District Section seating on the south side of Tyler St. with access to Hollywood Beach Boardwalk
and Atlantic Intercoastal Waterway.

CRITERION 4: MATERIALS

All materials/colors to be used in the proposed building are to be a series of light and dark grey
tones with features of composite wood panels and smooth stucco finishes.

CRITERION 5: ASSOCIATION

The proposed new construction has been designed to be a Two- Story Single Family Residence
with access to a rooftop terrace. On the ground floor will be a series of steps leading to the main
entry door. Upon entry is the double-height family room, to the left will be a fully open staircase
and the main bedroom. To the right side will be the two-car garage, utility rooms and the main
social spaces towards the rear of the building overlooking the private pool deck. Upon arrival at
the second floor, to the left will be a covered outdoor terrace with an auxiliary spiral staircase
leading up to the rooftop terrace. To the right side of the “catwalk” will be the bedroom quarters
with direct access to their respective private bathrooms and terraces.

The Architectural style reflects Modern-Contemporary with pure orthogonal geometries and
volumetric elements.

KallerArchitecture



CRITERION 6: WORKMANSHIP

The workmanship on the proposed new construction will be a guarantee that all State and Local
regulations are to be upheld. Proper barricading will be provided during the demolition of the
existing structure and new construction work. All practices will meet or exceed requirements of
the Florida Building Code 2020, 7t" edition and the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Protection.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Giovanni Mufioz Vargas NCARB — NAR - AIA assoc. | Associate
2417 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL

| <3\ t. 954 920 5746 c. 305 586 7952

e. giovanni@kallerarchitects.com

w. kallerarchitects.com

 FIVIOR
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Mitchell Fraiman | NCARB, AIA | Architectural Associate
2417 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL

|<3\ t. 954 920 5746 e. mfraiman@kallerarchitects.com

w. Kallerarchitects.com
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Existing

Proposed

Two-Story Single-Family Residence. 4 bedrooms 4 bathrooms + 1
powder room outdoor bbq area with a pergola, 2 car garage, and a
pool. Total sqft 4,500 sqft under AC.
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PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
5300 WEST HILLSBORO BOULEVARD, SUITE 215-A
COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA 33073
PHONE: (954)418-4940 FAX: (954)418-4941

\ f LICENSED BUSINESS #6857 )
I

PROJECT ADDRESS: 728 TYLER STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33019

J

(LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 20 AND 21, BLOCK 82, HOLLYWOOD LAKES SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGES 32, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

\_

\_

ENCROACHMENT NOTES:

@ — 6 FOOT WOOD FENCE CROSSES OVER THE WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE.
@ — CONCRETE CROSSES OVER THE SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE.

(OWNERSHIP & ENCUMBRANCE REPORT )

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS SURVEYED BASED ON OWNERSHIP & ENCUMBRANCE REPORT PREPARED BY
LOHMAN & WEISMAN PLLC, DATED AUGUST 1, 2023.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS CONTAINED IN OWNERSHIP & ENCUMBRANCE REPORT:

a; RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS AND OTHER MATTERS AS CONTAINED ON THE PLAT OF
HOLLYWOOD LAKES SECTION, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 32, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA. THIS ITEM AFFECTS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND IS SHOWN HEREON.

b;  RESOLUTION NO. 09-V-11 RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 46111, PAGE 231 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THIS ITEM WAS NOT PROVIDED.

c; RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AS SET FORTH IN THAT INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
192, PAGE 369, AS MAY BE SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED. THIS ITEM WAS NOT PROVIDED.

\_ J

(GENERAL NOTES: )

1) TYPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY

2) IF THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN REVISED AS INDICATED IN THE REVISION BOX SHOWN HEREON, THEN ANY AND ALL
PREVIOUS VERSIONS OF THIS SURVEY PREPARED BY PINNELL SURVEY, INC. ARE NULL & VOID.

3) THE BROWARD COUNTY TAX I.D. NUMBER FOR THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS 514214025640
AND IS CURRENTLY OWNED BY SF&GM PROPERTY, LLC.

4) THE AREA OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS 12,100 SQUARE FEET (0.2778 ACRES) MORE OR LESS.

5) THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER, UNLESS IT HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND SEALED.

6) ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON, ARE RELATIVE TO NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988.

7) BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED WITHIN A FLOOD ZONE "AE” WITH
A BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 6 FEET, AS SHOWN ON F.LR.M. MAP 125113—-0588—H, BEARING A MAP
REVISION DATE OF 08/18/14.

8) UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES ARE NOT LOCATED.

9) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS ARE IN AGREEMENT WITH RECORD MEASUREMENTS.

10) FENCE AND WALL OWNERSHIP IS NOT DETERMINED.

11) THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF PINNELL SURVEY, INC. AND SHALL NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED,
WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION & AUTHORIZATION FROM PINNELL SURVEY, INC.

12) REFERENCE BENCHMARK ELEVATION DATUM WAS CONVERTED FROM NGVD 1929 TO NAVD 1988 USING
CORPSCON 6.0.1.

13) REFERENCE BENCHMARK: BROWARD COUNTY BENCHMARK #1915
ELEVATION=3.268" NGVD 1929 /ELEVATION=1.670" NAVD 1988.

14) TREE DESCRIPTIONS AS SHOWN HEREON ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AD SHOULD BE VERIFIED.

15) DATE FIELDWORK PERFORMED: 03/28/23 (FIELD BOOK 658, PAGE 60)

16) DRAWN BY: Q.D.I. CHECKED BY: J.P./K.M.

\_ J

(CERTIFICATION: )

TO:

SF&GM PROPERTY, LLC., A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
TITLE BROTHERS, LLC

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS,

JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 7(A), 7(B)(1), 7(C),

8(LOCATION OF SUBSTANTIAL FEATURES PER VISIBLE, ABOVE—GROUND, ON—SITE OBSERVATION; NO LANDSCAPED

AREAS ARE LOCATED), 9, 13 AND 19 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLE:[E['):‘,QN,. MARCH 28,
at 177

2023 AND UPDATED ON JULY 3, 2023. ~""\'>59§""""""'~ 5
FRN a7 g -
e :

: S NS
JASON H. PINNELL o OR DG B

<,V,<‘ i trissa il "
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER "5.,.3,93\’,?{9"
LICENSE NO. 5734 — STATE OF FLORIDA THE SEAL APPEARING ‘ON THIS DOCUMENT WAS)

APPROVED BY JASON H. PINNELL, P.S.M. #5734

(REVISIONS: )

REVISION DATE CHECKED BY
ADD OWNERSHIP & ENCUMBRANCE REPORT 07/19/23 J.P.

PROJECT NAME: SF&GM PROPERTY, LLC., JOB NO.: 23-0507
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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%* Lo e g LINE OF TERRACE ABOVE : ! { Q 2 o h >'
g : i ’77‘ | < LANDSCAPE § | ‘ . H ( : % Q % o m j
- | LINE OF TERRACE ABOVE SEE LANDSCAPE DWGS. Z 3 = : : - LIAI:E)[;%(‘JA/;F;EDWGS | ZB: . pa g I_
Al DD LT noR 3 | DA - PARKING CALCULATION: 5 N @
e L : L R B = . REQUIRED PROVIDED SN
A R LIt et S L TN s s o o SE R e i s e FENCEONTOPOF — — — = — — — — 4 ! 0 ‘é 2
& el ity e o eel s int ol e vt ‘?iLANDSCAPEBUFFE%‘ ffffff AP WALL : é ﬁ E E
PLQ* PROPERTYLINE | ) Y A * N ' - A A 2 ﬁéﬁ@ﬂ‘ﬁﬁ?‘@ o SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE OF 2,000 SF 5 (A/C AREA = 6707 SF) 5 % E
i FeicEOn Tor 121.00 | PL S 1 SPACE PER EVERY 500 SF W/ CAP OF 5 =
| WALL | % é
ADJACENT PROPERTY
TOTAL = 5 SPACES = 5 SPACES
SITE PLAN @\ >
SCALE : 3/32"=1"-0" B ij
GREEN BUILDING PRACTICES SITE LIGHTING NOTE: ALL SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY
1. RADIANT BARRIER ROOF - SEALOFLEX COOL ROOF - SITE LIGHTING LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 FC AT THE PROPERTY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE BASED ON SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
THE MC-1 ZONING DISTRICT. SEPARATE PERMIT ARE REQUIRED FOR =
REFLECTO WHITE. WALLS - AL-FOIL REFLECTIVE LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIALLY ZONE OR RESIDENTIALLYUSED ALLOWABLE BALCONY ENCROACHMENT (75%
2 WINDOWS AND GLAZING LOW E TINTED DOUBLE GLAZING_ U AREAS EACH SIGN. ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED, ( 0) g <
' ! - SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. . ERTIS
FACTOR 0.56, SHGC 0.25 (a) FRONTAGE (TYLER) (NORTH) 25.0 25'-0 B A
3. DOORS INSULATED AND FIRE RATED A PRE-HEAT MAP PLAN, CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS o) SIDE INTERIOR (EAST 17 5 MIN o S E L
4. ENERGY STAR ROOFING SEALOFLEX COOL ROOF - AND CUT SHEETS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED WITH _ (b) (EAST) ' ) >
REFLECTO WHITE. THE MAIN SET OF ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE BDA SYSTEM NOTE: PRIOR TO POURING THE FIRST FLOOR TIE BEAM A SPOT (c) SIDE INTERIOR (WEST 7.5' MIN 12'- 5" 1@
5 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS SURVEY OF THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION MUST BE SUBMITTED E
ALL CHANGES TO THE BUILDING DEPT 18.15' 19'- 0" :
6. OCCUPANCY SENSORS TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANING REVIEW AND : (d) REAR -
7. DUAL FLUSH TOILETS MAY BE SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL. REVISIONS
8. 80% OF PLANT MATERIAL NATIVE FEMA NOTE: THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM IS
9. ENERGY EFFICIENT OUTDOOR LIGHTING FEMA NOTE: IN THE PROCESS OF ISSUING NEW FLOOD MAPS ¢ [ No. Description Date
10. INSULATED PIPING THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM IS IN THE . AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT THE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION
11. RECYCLING AREA PROCESS OF ISSUING NEW FLOOD MAPS. AT TIME OF BUILDING SHOULD BE CHECKED TO ENSURE IT IS STILL COMPLIANT.
12. ENERGY STAR APPLIANCES PERMIT THE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION SHOULD BE CHECKED LANDSCAPE PROVIDED
13. ONE LOW FLOW SHOWERHEAD TO ENSURE IT IS STILL COMPLIANT. FEMA NOTE:
14. ENERGY EFFICIENT OUTDOOR LIGHTING THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM IS IN THE PROCESS IMPERVIOUS AREA
15. ENERY EFFICIENCY 10% BETTER THAN STANDARD ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OF ISSUING NEW FLOOD MAPS.AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT PARKING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES 3148.12 SF (36,3%)
ESTABLISHED BY ASHRAE. SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW. THE FEMABASE FLOOD ELEVATION SHOULD BE CHECKED
16. MERV 8 AC FLITERS NOTE- TO ENSURE IT IS STILL COMPLAINT PERVIOUS AREA 518.43 SF (63.7%
' LANDSCAPE AREAS (TOTAL) ' 70
SITE LIGHTING LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 FC AT THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 108 REGARDING TWO WAY RADIO COMPLIANCE: BUILDING WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE
PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIALLY ZONED OR ALL MARINE TURTLE PROTECTION :
RESIDENTIALLYUSED AREAS WITH N.F.P.A. 1, 11.10 AND BROWARD COUNTY CODE AMENDMENT
| "OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 1182 FOR TWO WAY RADIO COMMUNICATION.
THE INSTALLATION OF DEVIGES —+ om oo M FOR CODE BASED ON THE MC-1 ZONING DISTRICT. SEPARATE PERMIT NOTE: TRASH AND RECYCLE BIN TO BE INDIVIDUAL PER UNIT | et
ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN. ALL SIGNS, WHICH ARE ELECTRICALLY ' . |
AND SYSTEMS INSTALLED TO PROTECT PENETRATION AND ILLUMINATED. SHALL REQUIRE A SEPARATE GROSS BUILDING AREA: INTERIOR
JAOI\IJIEJJTISOSI\IH/%L_)IT?E% FI;?(ETPI-'IA\ERIE[E)GISTERED DESIGN ELECTRICAL PERMIT AND INSPECTION. gLFLHS(IDCEE\/?ggDT(z)O?\J?II\\JAg ;L\SVLT:NBHSEF\{/E(ESREQANETNCT:S[?EF I;-AHSEECI?)ITY FIRST FLOOR 3365.20 SF PROJECT No: 23064
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN. NOTE: PRIOR TO POURING THE FIRST FLOOR TIE BEAM A ON THE HOLLYWOOD LAKES SECTION 1-32 B LOT 12.13 BLK 74 SECOND FLOOR 3342.63 SF © pate: LY 2023
INSPECTIONS OF FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AND FIRE-RESISTIVE SPOT SURVEY OF THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION RS-6 ZONING DISTRICT % DRAWN BY: cG
JOINT SYSTEMS SHALL MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPT. TOTAL 6707 83 SF : :
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 12.3.2.1 AND 12.3.2.1. FEMA NOTE: THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM IS : % CHECKED BY: MF
IN THE PROCESS OF ISSUING NEW FLOOD MAPS 1
NFPA 1(2015 EDITOR) CHAPTER 11.10 REQUIERS .
THAT M(INIMUM RADlg) Q . AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT THE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION e
SIGNAL STRENGTH FROM EIRE DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CHECKED TO ENSURE IT IS STILL COMPLIANT.
COMMUNICATIONS BE MAINTANED AT A FEMA NOTE:
LEVEL DETERMINED BY THE AHJ FROM ALL NEW THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM IS IN THE PROCESS
AND EXISTING BUILDINGS INCLUDING OF ISSUING NEW FLOOD MAPS.AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT P — 1
COMPLYNG WITH NFPA T2 (2013 EDITOR) BDA THE FEMABASE FLOOD ELEVATION SHOULD BE CHECKED
SYSTEM MAY BE REQUIERED TO ENSURE IT IS STILL COMPLAINT
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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SHEET
= 100.00'
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES: :
1, ALL CUPBOARDS & CABINETS (MILLWORK) SHOP DWGS ARE TO BE SUPPLIED BY EQUIPMENT E
@ @ @ @ SUPPLIER/CONTRACTOR FOR OWNER/ARCHITECT REVIEW & APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION B
2. CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY ALL (TREATED) WALL-BLOCKING TO SUPPORT ALL FURNITURE & OTHER THAT =
REQUIRE BEING MOUNTED OR FIXED TO THE WALL g
3. GFCI OUTLETS ARE TO BE PROVIDED @ ALL WET AREAS & KITCHEN COUNTERS s
4. CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW ALL SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. EQUIPMENT
| SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEETS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT
[ o 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FULL SET OF MILLWORK SHOP-DWGS FOR OWNER REVIEW/APPROVAL PRIOR z
r 1 65-8' TO FABRICATION e
| ' 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT & COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY c .
I g
| | DISCREPANCIES ARISE - Kaller Architecture
| 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL AREA DIMENSIONS & ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO £ AA#26001212
| | | PUBLISHING A COST ESTIMATE/PROPOSAL TO CLIENT g 2417 Hollywood Bivd
| 2.5 , | 2.1 , 19-7" 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL AREAS/SPACES' DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATING OR PURCHASING < Hollywood Florida 33020
| | i ANY MILLWORK AND/OR FURNITURE g 954 920 5746
| | 9. PROPOSED FRAMED/GWB CEILING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 7'-6" AFF (TYP) joseph@kallerarchitects.com
| 10.  ANY WOOD IN CONCEALED SPACES SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT (TYP) 2 '
@ T : 11.  TERMITE PROTECTION: ALL SOIL AND FILL UNDER FLOORS AND/OR WITHIN OR UNDER BUILDING SHALL HAVE £ www .Kallerarchitects.com
| | IS
— — — — — —| —4P— — — — — — — — — — - — e — PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTING AGAINST TERMITES THE STANDARDS OF THE : .
| ! - ==, ! - | NATIONAL PEST CONTROL ASSOCIATION SHALL BE DEEMED AS APPROVED IN RESPECT TO PRE- 5
| — ——1 CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL £ SEAL
| 21'-0" BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY A LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY 3
| I 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A (GRADE) COMPACTION ENGINEERING REPORT PRIOR TO POURING OF -
| CLEAR | | CONCRETE STRUCTURES (G-BEAMS, SLABS, ETC) =
| | | g 13. PROVIDE 15-mil VaporBlock G - VAPOR/MOISTURE RESISTANT BARRIER (OR EQUAL) UNDER ALL PROPOSED 3
| | PLANTER - . STRUCTURES (FLOOR SLABS & FOUNDATION) (TYP) 8
| [ L] 3@ | 14.  ALL PROPOSED GLASS EXCEEDING 9 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE 'SAFETY GLAZING' CATEGORY Il AS SPECIFIED IN E
| | THE FBC 2017 6TH EDITION SECTION 2406, TABLE 2406.2 2
| I | 15. GLAZING IN SAFEGUARDS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 297 2
| I | UP . ) | 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRE-ENG"d SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR 42" HIGH 5
| g 2.CAR GARAGE | e — MASTER BATHROOM i GUARD-RAILS & 36" HIGH HAND-RAILS (STAIRS & BALCONIES). GUARD RAILS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE g
| 2o - S | PROTRUSION OF A 4" DIA. SPHERE. .
| N | [ | 17. (TYPICAL) DIMENSIONS DO NOT CALCULATE/INCLUDE THE THICKNESS OF THE 7/8" METAL FURRING STRIPS =
| | INY | | + 5/8" GWB ON CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS 4
| | ot izl | = | 18. GC SHALL PROVIDE AN 'AS-BUILT' SURVEY W/ F.F.E. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION FROM THE ENGINEERING S JOSEPH B. KALLER
| | " ii%/ 4' = ) | 19 RII_ELP G?I':ATII:SST (TELEPHONE, CABLE, ELECTRICAL, GAS, WATER, ETC) MUST BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND : FLORIDA R A. #0009239
| | — 1 __ | . , , , y , g
_ /s 16 | 20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FINISHES, MILLWORK, BUILT-INS, AND FINAL FIXTURES W/ OWNER 3
| | g.5 = IR 21 :ﬁf == =: | AND/OR INTERIOR DESIGNER. OWNER TO APPROVE ALL FINAL SELECTIONS (TYP) L
| I ST =aT | 21, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 'VIBRATION ABSORBING PADS OR SPRINGS' TO THE CONDENSING UNITS TO 2 O
| | = S0 M= REDUCE NOISE VIBRATION (TYP) = =
| | —= / b= = = — HIS CLOSET - : 22. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LABOR, INSTALLATION PROCESS & ALL WALL FINISHES (EX. STONE) W/ ) T
o : : N — I g OWNER/I.D. (TYP) S 0
I . : : : : : : | _ w2 || " | 23, PROVIDE R-5 (min) INSULATION @ ALL EXTERIOR CBS WALLS (TYP) 2 D
| = UP > | _ 22 | | o | 24.  ALL BALCONIES/TERRACES SLOPES SHALL BE 1/4"/FT MIN. g Ll e
@ _ — _ LI I _ _ I _/ T 5N T _ =1 _ _ _ _ S 25.  ALL WINDOWS TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS WINDOWS. GC TO PROVIDE NOA AND SHOP DRAWINGS ~ FOR 5 o LL] o~
=5 T < | ARCHITECTS APPROVAL. SEE WINDOWS SCHEDULE FOR SAFETY GLASS CATEGORY 3 —
| UP T m L
| - E 25 T | 26.  ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT WEATHER SEALED DOORS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE. GC TO 3 : 8
- 12-8" | PROVIDE NOA. - —_ oz
| o ) 27.  ALL EXTERIOR SLIDING ALUMINUM AND GLASS DOORS TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT SAFETY (CAT II) 5 = (- ™
| < | - GLASS/ALUMINUM DOORS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE. 3 <C —d
| > | & 28.  ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 8, TABLE 803.11 OF THE 2017 FBC 5TH EDITION. = ™ (70 TH
R s eee— 1 L HER CLOSET ~ | 29.  ALL GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" AFF ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAILS. GC TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS/NOA o L d
- N | FOR APPROVAL. £ — (074
| < N s 2
s N . | . . o L @)
| EGRESS NOTES: E
| LAUNDRY ow = PANTRY M N N - 4 | 1. EACH SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE (2) MEANS OF EGRESS. THE SECONDARY MEANS SHALL BE AN = el O
RM. o N s | OPERABLE WINDOW AS PER NFPA 101 SECTION 24.2.2.3 g (/5] >. ;
| o o o — N o s o | | 1) A. THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44"AFF S—
| a 79 -3 5-1 -3 N 24 -2 d 183 ] | At B. A MIN WIDTH OF 20" & MIN HEIGHT 24" 2 o o :
| = j— N > _ 1 | C. SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5.7 sq.ft. CLEAR OPENING o m -
N s S g
e | | N - % | BATHROOM NOTES: . 5 oN O
I L | o S? o O/L NE | 1) PROVIDE (MOISTURE RESISTANT) 5/8" DENS-SHIELD TILE BACKER & WATER-PROOF JOINT-GROUT (OR £ C.) -
) | . 0&< SIMILAR) @ ALL WET AREAS Y N~
- | i A KITCHEN ‘| \LIN/ N ) | 2. PROVIDE A WIPEABLE / NON-ABSORBENT SURFACES/FINISHES @ ALL BATHROOMS (WET LOCATIONS) = =
~ | | | LIVING ROGM MASTER BEDROOM o | (WALLS & CEILINGS) - FINISH SELECTION BY OWNER/ INTERIOR DESIGNER (TYP) = -
| | | P s N N © | 3. ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES & GLASS RAILS SHALL BE TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLASS CATEGORY II, AS SET 8 5 =
_ N | FORTH BY FBC 6th ED £ d
| | | s N 4. FBC R307.2 - BATHTUB AND SHOWER SPACES. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE < g LLl
I °
| s N BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AND IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A - oa =
I I 2
| Ol j) | g N | NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET S
° _ N | (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. g
| 0 E | s N | 5. FIXTURES SHALL BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE R307.1 g
| | ° j) I s N =
s N I 5
| | | |
g oL
o —-—§F+-—r - : i -
| | ) | O
| | @)
| | | _ | . =
| | | i | ™
| g —t
| : i - R ———= 2 g
| — ] =
S e Rl i I - <1 3 L
| . e i M, R s —
| N | = p (@)
| (] DINING ) | L, Z
| | £ OZ
N
| L S S S | E 2 <
| | —N— % [N} —t
| | 5 O
| 1= -
| &
|
| g REVISIONS
| 2
| FAMILY ROOM _ POOL % | No. Description Date
|
|
| |
| 21"-0" L | 10'-7" L 38-9" L 4-11" | é
| 7 | 1 1 i é
I I 7
| I £
| | i
2| | |
| SUMMER KITCHEN WITH BBQ | S
| | -
| |§° % This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
— ] 8 rty of the Architect and shall not b duced, published
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GENERAL PLAN NOTES: £
1, ALL CUPBOARDS & CABINETS (MILLWORK) SHOP DWGS ARE TO BE SUPPLIED BY EQUIPMENT %
SUPPLIER/CONTRACTOR FOR OWNER/ARCHITECT REVIEW & APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION §
o 2. CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY ALL (TREATED) WALL-BLOCKING TO SUPPORT ALL FURNITURE & OTHER THAT =
L 70-8 L REQUIRE BEING MOUNTED OR FIXED TO THE WALL
i 1 3. GFCI OUTLETS ARE TO BE PROVIDED @ ALL WET AREAS & KITCHEN COUNTERS g
D 4. CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW ALL SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. EQUIPMENT 2
SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEETS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT
@ @ @ @ 5, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FULL SET OF MILLWORK SHOP-DWGS FOR OWNER REVIEW/APPROVAL PRIOR
2.5 2.6 911" 210" TO FABRICATION g
¥ ¥ y ¥ ¥ 6 CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT & COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY 7
DISCREPANCIES ARISE 5 .
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL AREA DIMENSIONS & ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO Kaller Architecture
PUBLISHING A COST ESTIMATE/PROPOSAL TO CLIENT 2 AA#26001212
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL AREAS/SPACES' DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATING OR PURCHASING | £ 2417 Hollywood Blvd.
D e T ANY MILLWORK AND/OR FURNITURE £ Hollywood Florida 33020
| 9. PROPOSED FRAMED/GWB CEILING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 7'-6" AFF (TYP) 954.920.5746
10.  ANY WOOD IN CONCEALED SPACES SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT (TYP) g joseph@kallerarchitects.com
) TERRACE | 11. TERMITE PROTECTION: ALL SOIL AND FILL UNDER FLOORS AND/OR WITHIN OR UNDER BUILDING SHALL HAVE
i | PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTING AGAINST TERMITES THE STANDARDS OF THE ° www kallerarchitects.com
| NATIONAL PEST CONTROL ASSOCIATION SHALL BE DEEMED AS APPROVED IN RESPECT TO PRE- 3 : :
| CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL |
BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY A LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY £ SEAL
“ | 12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A (GRADE) COMPACTION ENGINEERING REPORT PRIOR TO POURING OF 2
@ -+ — —+ | — — — — — — — — — — — CONCRETE STRUCTURES (G-BEAMS, SLABS, ETC) £
| | 13. PROVIDE 15-mil VaporBlock G - VAPOR/MOISTURE RESISTANT BARRIER (OR EQUAL) UNDER ALL PROPOSED £
-—H——————————————— 4 4 STRUCTURES (FLOOR SLABS & FOUNDATION) (TYP)
| 14.  ALL PROPOSED GLASS EXCEEDING 9 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE 'SAFETY GLAZING' CATEGORY Il AS SPECIFIED IN |2
THE FBC 2017 6TH EDITION SECTION 2406, TABLE 2406.2 £
| RERREBRERREREERNIERN 15. GLAZING IN SAFEGUARDS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 297 :
. | . . 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRE-ENG"d SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR 42" HIGH 2
23-5 | 22-5 - 20-0 ‘ GUARD-RAILS & 36" HIGH HAND-RAILS (STAIRS & BALCONIES). GUARD RAILS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE e
! - ‘ PROTRUSION OF A 4" DIA. SPHERE. =
BEDROOM o | | 17. (TYPICAL) DIMENSIONS DO NOT CALCULATE/INCLUDE THE THICKNESS OF THE 7/8" METAL FURRING STRIPS 2
5 || +5/8" GWB ON CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS £
| 18. GC SHALL PROVIDE AN 'AS-BUILT' SURVEY W/ F.F.E. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION FROM THE ENGINEERING 5
DEPARTMENT £ JOSEPH B. KALLER
| — — 19.  ALL UTILITIES (TELEPHONE, CABLE, ELECTRICAL, GAS, WATER, ETC) MUST BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND S FLORIDA R.A. #0009239
| ! 20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FINISHES, MILLWORK, BUILT-INS, AND FINAL FIXTURES W/ OWNER s
| SRR EN AND/OR INTERIOR DESIGNER. OWNER TO APPROVE ALL FINAL SELECTIONS (TYP)
| 21. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 'VIBRATION ABSORBING PADS OR SPRINGS' TO THE CONDENSING UNITS TO £ Ll
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@ @ @ @ GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL CUPBOARDS & CABINETS (MILLWORK) SHOP DWGS ARE TO BE SUPPLIED BY EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIER/CONTRACTOR FOR OWNER/ARCHITECT REVIEW & APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION
2. CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY ALL (TREATED) WALL-BLOCKING TO SUPPORT ALL FURNITURE & OTHER THAT
REQUIRE BEING MOUNTED OR FIXED TO THE WALL
3. GFCI OUTLETS ARE TO BE PROVIDED @ ALL WET AREAS & KITCHEN COUNTERS
4. CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW ALL SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. EQUIPMENT
L 2111 L SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEETS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT
1 1 5 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FULL SET OF MILLWORK SHOP-DWGS FOR OWNER REVIEW/APPROVAL PRIOR
TO FABRICATION
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT & COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY
R | | DISCREPANCIES ARISE
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL AREA DIMENSIONS & ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
PUBLISHING A COST ESTIMATE/PROPOSAL TO CLIENT Kaller Architecture
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL AREAS/SPACES' DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATING OR PURCHASING
ANY MILLWORK AND/OR FURNITURE AA#26001212
9. PROPOSED FRAMED/GWB CEILING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 7'-6" AFF (TYP) 2417 Hollywood Blvd.

Hollywood Florida 33020
954.920.5746
joseph@kallerarchitects.com

10. ANY WOOD IN CONCEALED SPACES SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT (TYP)
1. TERMITE PROTECTION: ALL SOIL AND FILL UNDER FLOORS AND/OR WITHIN OR UNDER BUILDING SHALL HAVE
PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTING AGAINST TERMITES THE STANDARDS OF THE
@ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ NATIONAL PEST CONTROL ASSOCIATION SHALL BE DEEMED AS APPROVED IN RESPECT TO PRE-
CONSTRUCTION SOIL TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL

www.kallerarchitects.com

BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY A LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY

| 12.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A (GRADE) COMPACTION ENGINEERING REPORT PRIOR TO POURING OF

_— yg CONCRETE STRUCTURES (G-BEAMS, SLABS, ETC)

13.  PROVIDE 15-mil VaporBlock G - VAPOR/MOISTURE RESISTANT BARRIER (OR EQUAL) UNDER ALL PROPOSED

STRUCTURES (FLOOR SLABS & FOUNDATION) (TYP)

14.  ALL PROPOSED GLASS EXCEEDING 9 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE 'SAFETY GLAZING' CATEGORY Il AS SPECIFIED IN
THE FBC 2017 6TH EDITION SECTION 2406, TABLE 2406.2

15.  GLAZING IN SAFEGUARDS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 297

16.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRE-ENG"d SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR 42" HIGH
GUARD-RAILS & 36" HIGH HAND-RAILS (STAIRS & BALCONIES). GUARD RAILS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE
PROTRUSION OF A 4" DIA. SPHERE.

17.  (TYPICAL) DIMENSIONS DO NOT CALCULATE/INCLUDE THE THICKNESS OF THE 7/8" METAL FURRING STRIPS
+5/8" GWB ON CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS

18.  GC SHALL PROVIDE AN 'AS-BUILT' SURVEY W/ F.F.E. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION FROM THE ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

19.  ALL UTILITIES (TELEPHONE, CABLE, ELECTRICAL, GAS, WATER, ETC) MUST BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND

20.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL FINISHES, MILLWORK, BUILT-INS, AND FINAL FIXTURES W/ OWNER
AND/OR INTERIOR DESIGNER. OWNER TO APPROVE ALL FINAL SELECTIONS (TYP)

SEAL
2%-5

4.0

JOSEPH B. KALLER
FLORIDA R.A. #0009239

21. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 'VIBRATION ABSORBING PADS OR SPRINGS' TO THE CONDENSING UNITS TO
REDUCE NOISE VIBRATION (TYP)

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LABOR, INSTALLATION PROCESS & ALL WALL FINISHES (EX. STONE) W/
OWNER/I.D. (TYP)

23'-0" 26'-6" 23 . " 23.  PROVIDE R-5 (min) INSULATION @ ALL EXTERIOR CBS WALLS (TYP)
Q} 24.  ALL BALCONIES/TERRACES SLOPES SHALL BE 1/4"/FT MIN.
25.  ALL WINDOWS TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT GLASS WINDOWS. GC TO PROVIDE NOA AND SHOP DRAWINGS ~ FOR
ARCHITECTS APPROVAL. SEE WINDOWS SCHEDULE FOR SAFETY GLASS CATEGORY
@ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - — - - - 26.  ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT WEATHER SEALED DOORS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE. GC TO
PROVIDE NOA.

27. ALL EXTERIOR SLIDING ALUMINUM AND GLASS DOORS TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT SAFETY (CAT II)
GLASS/ALUMINUM DOORS. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

28. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 8, TABLE 803.11 OF THE 2017 FBC 5TH EDITION.

29. ALL GUARDRAILS TO BE 42" AFF ALUMINUM & GLASS GUARDRAILS. GC TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS/NOA
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= (WALLS & CEILINGS) - FINISH SELECTION BY OWNER/ INTERIOR DESIGNER (TYP) o N
> 3. ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES & GLASS RAILS SHALL BE TEMPERED (SAFETY) GLASS CATEGORY II, AS SET - ;
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FORTH BY FBC 6th ED = —
4. FBC R307.2 - BATHTUB AND SHOWER SPACES. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE =
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T.0 ROOF DECK/TERRACE(1) PLAN NOTES A_1 03

3/16" = 1'-0" 0 5 10 20 50

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.




D) ©) 12 (B) (A) GENERAL NOTES:

1. PERMITS: CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTAIN IN THEIR BID AS WELL AS SECURE ALL NECESSARY
T O H |GHEST ROOF BUILDING PERMITS, NOT LIMITED, ROOFING, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, OCCUPANCY AND
. G OTHER PERMITS, AT HIS EXPENSE, SO THAT THE OWNER CAN OBTAIN HIS / HER CERTIFICATE OF

OCCUPANCY.

<A

L8

' "
1 2 26 6 2. QUALIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB - CONTRACTORS

SHALL BE LICENSED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AS WELL AS THE COUNTY AND BE INSURED TO MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF DADE COUNTY.

1
3.6

T.0 ROOF

1 1 3.  OWNER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT OF APPROVAL OR REJECTION OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS PRIOR

DECK/TERRACE @ TO SIGNING THE CONTRACT. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A LIST OF ALL PROPOSED

SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS TO THE OWNER FOR THIS PURPOSE.

' "
23 - 0 4. EXISTING CONDITIONS: CONTRACTOR BY AND THROUGH SUBMISSION OF HIS BID, AGREES
- THAT HE SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING EXAMINED THE SITE, THE PROPOSED PLANS,
THE LOCATION OF ALL PROPOSED WORK AND FOR HAVING SATISFIED HIMSELF FROM HIS OWN
PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE OR PROFESSIONAL ADVICE AS TO THE CHARACTER AND
LOCATION OF THE SITE, THE NATURE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS , THE LOCATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES AND ANY OTHER CONDITIONS SURROUNDING AND AFFECTING THE WORK, ANY
OBSTRUCTIONS, AND ALL OTHER PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SITE, IN ORDER THAT HE MAY
INCLUDE IN HIS PRICE ALL COSTS PERTAINING TO THE WORK AND THEREBY PROVIDE FOR THE
SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF ANY OBJECTS OR OBSTRUCTION WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN
1 1 DOING THE PROPOSED WORK.

J'1-4J'2- J,1-6J,

-7y

Kaller Architecture

AA#26001212
2417 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood Florida 33020
954.920.5746
joseph@kallerarchitects.com

911"

11

5. ALL MEASUREMENTS AND DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD,
THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE AS ACCURATE AS THE BASE BUILDING DOCUMENTS PERMIT. ANY
DISCREPANCIES MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO

"0

www.kallerarchitects.com

9| 8“
gl _ 8“

THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - USE DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE
DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL. IF DIMENSIONS ARE NOT DESIGNATED ON THE PLANS, AT IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THEM WITH THE ARCHITECT.

SEAL

J.SJ.

6. COMPLY AT ALL TIMES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, LIFE AND SAFETY
r CODE (N.F.P.A. 101), AND ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

g
e iy,
G iy,
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N
N

%,
%
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N
S

2% - 6"

D

250"

SECON D FLOOR 7. SHOP DRAWINGS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ONE COPY BY EMAIL AND FOUR (4) HARD
COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS OR REQUIRED BY
1 2' - 0" BUILDING OFFICIALS TO THE ARCHITECT IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO BE REVIEWED AND PROCESSED SO
AS TO CAUSE NO TIME DELAY IN THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE.

L

8. PROTECTION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT PARTS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS
FROM DAMAGE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, AND BE LIABLE FOR SAME.

7
2o e
1

9. WORKMANSHIP: ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED SHALL BE NEW AND ALL
‘ WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE FIRST CLASS FOLLOWING THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ALONG
2 WITH THE BEST TRADE PRACTICES AND STANDARDS.

10. ALL WORK TO BE GUARANTEED AGAINST POOR WORKMANSHIP AND DEFECTS.

JOSEPH B. KALLER
FLORIDA R.A. #0009239

1.5

11. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB IN ACCORDANCE WITH

—_—
12'-0"

THESE DRAWINGS.

10'-8"

12. CLEAN UP ALL RUBBISH, REFUSE, SCRAP MATERIALS AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY THIS PROJECT
1 AT THE END OF EACH DAY AND INSURE THAT THE SITE OF WORK SHALL PRESENT A NEAT ORDERLY
AND WORKMANLIKE APPEARANCE.

13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT THE JOB TO THE OWNER FOR ACCEPTANCE,
6 CLEANED AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY. ALL GLASS SHALL BE CLEANED AND POLISHED, FLOORS
SWEPT BROOM CLEAN, CARPETS VACUUMED, FIXTURES WASHED AND ALL LABELS REMOVED.

‘ GROUND FLOOR 14. STORE MATERIALS IN A SAFE AND APPROVED LOCATION. COMPLY WITH ALL REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE NEIGHBORHOOD AS TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTIONS AND/ OR INTERFERENCE WITH ANY

(8 Ool NAVD) OF THE SURROUNDING OPERATIONS.

O' 0" 15. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

16. ALL EXTERIOR AND CORRIDOR INTERIOR CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT WALLS SHALL RECEIVE
CORE FILL 500 (R- 14.2) EXPANDABLE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION IN EVERY VOID CELL. INSTALLATION OF
INSULATION SHALL OCCUR AFTER ROOF HAS BEEN DRIED-IN AND AFTER INTERIOR FRAMING HAS
PASSED INSPECTION.

ELEVATIONS / SECTIONS

20-4 23'-11" 22'-11"

728 TYLER STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33019

NEW TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE

20

| | | |
1 1 1 1
} e } 4 | NEW IMPACT RESISTANT WINDOW/DOOR (TYP)
2 NEW SMOOTH STUCCO GREY COLOR > BENJAMIN MOORE
(TIMBER WOLF - 2126-50)
L
|
3 NEW 42" GLASS GUARDRAIL AND HAND RAIL, GC TO IMPROVE E
E L EVAT' O N (N 0 RT H ) SHOP SHOPDRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT APPROVAL E
1/4" = 1'-Q" 4 CONTINUOUS DRIP EDGE TROUGH ALL FACIAS §
o
5 PAPERBACK, METAL LATH & SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH THROUGHOUT.
B C
@ @ Q 6 GARAGE DOOR TO MATCH LOUVERS FINISH. > 2
12 (BENJAMIN MOORE CHARCOAL 2133-10) o)
o
T.0 HIGHEST ROOF 7 HORIZONTAL SCORED STUCCO @ 8" O.C. (TYP). O
+ « | 4 G
12 i) 12 26'-6 BUILDING NUMBER TO BE INTEGRATED INTO LASERCUT PATTERN L
N 3 © 8 | WHERE, GC TO PROVIDE SHOPDRAWINGS TO ARCH FOR REVIEW AND
13—+ o DECK/Tré)Rgggg APPROVAL PRIOR FABRICATION. é
e G 9 RAW CONCRETE FINISH (MATE) GC TO POUR WITH METAL FORMS FOR o)
. . 3 23' - Q" SMOOTH FINISH. Z
" " 10 CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM INTEGRATED WITH HANDRAIL ABOVE. " 1
= L
[ e
11 ALUMINUM LOUVERS WOOD FINISH > (BENJAMIN MOORE CHARCOAL E 3
1 1 2133-10) N (72
it S it 12 NEW SMOOTH STUCCO WHITE COLOR > BENJAMIN MOORE
REVISIONS
13 NEW COMPOSTE WOOD MATERIAL WITH DARK GREY COLOR >
_ BENJAMIN MOORE CHARCOAL 2133-10 No. Description Date
L L SECOND FLOOR G 14 | NEW WOOD EXTERIOR DOOR > BENJAMIN MOORE CHARCOAL
= S = ] n 2133-10
z K R 12'-0
15 NEW 42" ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL AND HAND RAIL, GC TO IMPROVE
SHOP SHOPDRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT APPROVAL
1
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ELEVATION (SOUTH.) GENERAL NOTES A'4O 1

1/4" = 1'-0"

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.




KALLER ARCHITECTURE, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED ©
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ELEVATION (WEST.)
1/4" = 1'-0"

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Kaller Architecture

AA#26001212
2417 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood Florida 33020
954.920.5746
joseph@kallerarchitects.com

www.kallerarchitects.com
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NEW TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE
728 TYLER STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33019
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/28 TYLER STREET

PROPOSED PAINT CHIPS AND MATERIALS

Benjamin Moore

Timber Wolf (Selected Walls)

Horizontal white stucco

Selected Walls

Raw Concrete

Ground floor and accent walls

Benjamin Moore

Charcoal Grey ( Garage door + Louvers)

Dark Bronze aluminum window h

Glass railings
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BMP NOTES:

1. ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE ADJUSTED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION AND BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR DISTURBANCE OF
EXISTING SURFACE MATERIAL ON BALANCE OF SITE. PERIMETER SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT SEDIMENT OR TRASH FROM FLOWING OR FLOATING ON TO ADJACENT
PROPERTIES.

2. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES MUST BE
PROVIDED TO ENSURE INTENDED PURPOSE IS ACCOMPLISHED. THE DEVELOPER, OWNER AND/OR
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE CONTINUALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEDIMENT CONTROLS. SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN WORKING CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.

3. SEDIMENT WILL BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING ANY STORM WATER SYSTEM, DITCH OR CHANNEL.
ALL STORMWATER INLETS THAT ARE MADE OPERABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED
SO THAT SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER CANNOT ENTER THE CONVEYANCE SYSTEM WITHOUT FIRST BEING
FILTERED OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT.

4. WHERE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES INTERSECT PAVED PUBLIC ROADS, PROVISIONS
SHALL BE MADE TO MINIMIZE THE TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT BY TRACKING ONTO THE PAVED
SURFACE. WHERE SEDIMENT IS TRANSPORTED ONTO A PUBLIC ROAD SURFACE WITH CURBS AND
GUTTERS, THE ROAD SHALL BE CLEANED THOROUGHLY AT THE END OF EACH DAY. SEDIMENT SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM THE ROADS BY SHOVELING OR SWEEPING AND TRANSPORTED TO A SEDIMENT
CONTROL DISPOSAL AREA. STREET WASHING SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY AFTER SEDIMENT IS REMOVED
IN THIS MANNER. THIS PROVISION SHALL APPLY TO INDIVIDUAL SUBDIVISION LOTS AS WELL AS TO
LARGER LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

5. PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO DENUDED AREAS WITHIN
SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADE IS REACHED ON ANY PORTION OF THE SITE. TEMPORARY SOIL
STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS TO DENUDED AREAS THAT MAY NOT BE

AT FINAL GRADE BUT WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED FOR LONGER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS. PERMANENT
STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO AREAS THAT ARE TO BE LEFT UNDISTURBED FOR MORE THAN
ONE YEAR.

6. DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, SOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE STABILIZED, COVERED OR
CONTAINED WITH SEDIMENT TRAPPING MEASURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION OF ALL SOIL STOCKPILES ON SITE AS WELL
AS SOIL INTENTIONALLY TRANSPORTED FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

7. ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN 30
DAYS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION OR AFTER THE TEMPORARY MEASURES ARE NO LONGER
NEEDED.

8. PROPERTIES AND WATER WAYS DOWNSTREAM FROM CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED
FROM SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND EROSION AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGES, RAINFALL RUN OFF OR
DEWATERING ACTIVITIES.

10. CONTRACTOR MUST INCORPORATE ALL BMP’S NECESSARY TO MEET OR EXCEED STATE WATER
QUALITY AND SWPPP REQUIREMENTS.

11. THE POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN IS A MINIMUM GUIDELINE ONLY. ADDITIONAL BMP’S MAY BE
NECESSARY AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
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